



To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please r document or copy thereof.

- 1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES): United Technologies Automotive, Inc. Dearborn, Michigan
- NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES): UT Automotive Dearborn, Inc. Dearborn, Michigan
- NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Assignment Date executed: <u>May 27, 1998</u>

I nereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, CC 20231, on or

- 4. **APPLICATION(S) OR PATENT(S) NUMBERS:**
 - A. Patent Application No. <u>08/572,767 filed December 15, 1995</u> Patent No. _____

This document is being filed together with a new application; the execution date of the application is ______.

- MAIL CORRESPONDENCE ON THE DOCUMENT TO: Ozer M. N. Teitelbaum UT Automotive Dearborn, Inc. Legal Department/Patent 5200 Auto Club Drive Dearborn, MI 48126-9982
- 6. THE TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS INVOLVED IS _1_
- 7. TOTAL FEES (37CFR 3.41)

\$<u>40.00</u>

Fees are [] enclosed [X] authorized to be charged to deposit account

- 8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER <u>21-0285</u>. Order No. <u>AG-1359A IC-EL</u>.
- STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

06/17/1998 DNBUYEN 00000206 210285 08572767

01 FC:581 40.00 CH

Ozer M. N. Teitlebaum Attorney for Applicant Reg. No. 36, 698

5/28/98 Signature

ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN COMPANIES

WHEREAS, by an Assignment dated December 15, 1995 and recorded on December 15, 1995 at Reel 7821, Frame 0178, UNITED TECHNOLOGIES AUTOMOTIVE, INC. is the owner of record in and to the patent of Pier T. Caporuscio and Steven R. Settles identified as Attorney Docket No. AG-1359A IC-EL and Serial No. 08/572,767 filed on December 15, 1995 and to any invention described therein; and

WHEREAS, UT AUTOMOTIVE DEARBORN, INC., of Dearborn, Michigan, a corporation of the State of Delaware is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

UNITED RECHNOLOGIES AUTOMOTIVE, INC. By:

Michael O. Brown Vice President-General Counsel and Secretary

State of <u>Michigan</u>)
) ss:
County of <u>Wayne</u>)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>27/4</u> day of May, 1998 by MICHAEL O. BROWN, who is personally know to me or who has produced __________ as identification and did not take an oath.

il Hasting Notary Public

Commission Expires:

CHERYL HASTINGS Noteny Public, Viewen County, Ar Commission Noted County,

PATENT REEL: 9241 FRAME: 0459